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September 12, 2025 

Alex Davidson 
893 Darlington Road 
Brookfield, PE, COA 1 YO 

Dear Applicant: 

Subject: 

Property ID : 
Property Location: 
Our File References: 

Application to locate an Industrial (equipment repair and storage) 
Home Based Business strncture on an existing Residential (Single 
Unit Dwelling) use lot 
280370 
893 Darlington Road, Brookfield, Queens County 
C-2025-0268 

The Department of Housing, Land & Communities has granted Final Approval for the above noted 
application to locate an Industrial (equipment repair and storage) Home Based Business structure on an 
existing Residential (Single Unit Dwelling) use lot, Property #280370, 893 Darlington Road, Brookfield. 

Approval Subject to Conditions 

The establishment of a home-based business is approved pursuant to Section 31 of the Planning Act 
Subdivision and Development Regulations. The Final Approval is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Structure being erected in accordance with the approved application sketch and must 
meet the minimum development setback requirements of the Planning Act Subdivision 
and Development Regulations. 

2. All requirements of the Home-Based Business regulations as laid out in Section 31 of the 
Planning Act Subdivision and Development Regulations, subsections 2 through 7. 

3. Any surface water or storm water from this development must be properly addressed to 
ensure minimal detrimental impacts on adjacent lots, roadways, and environmentally 
sensitive areas. 

4. Use of the existing highway access driveway only, unless otherwise approved by the 
Minister· responsible for administering the Roads Act. 

5. All trnck maneuvering shall occur on site; there shall be no utilization of the public road 
for backing into the site. 

6. Any intensity of use or use contrary to the land use outlined in this approval will require 
additional approval from this department. 

1. The approval granted herein is a land use approval and should not be interpreted as including 
approval of the location of structures that are currently on the property. 

Tel/rel. : 902 368 5280 princeedwardisland.ca Fax(relec. : 902 368 5526 4



2. Issuance of this subdivision approval/ change of use/development permit does not imply any 
warranty against damages related to weather and I or climate change, including, but not limited 
to, coastal erosion and flooding. Government shall not be liable for any claims, demands, losses, 
costs, damages, actions, suits or proceedings of every nature and kind whatsoever arising out of 
or resulting from the issuance of this subdivision approval / development permit or which may 
occur to this subdivision / development as a result of damages related to weather and / or climate 
change. 

3. This subdivision/change of use approval has been issued in a geographic area which does not have 
land zoning. The area may include existing or future residential, commercial, agricultural, forestty, 
fishing, aquaculture, tourism, industrial or institutional uses which may influence the use of the site 
for which the approval has been issued. 

D. Right of Appeal 

Notice of this decision will be posted on the PEI Planning Decisions website. We suggest typing "PEI 
Planning Decisions" into your internet search engine to link to the website. 

Please be advised that pursuant to section 28 of the Planning Act, this decision may be appealed to the 
Island Regulato1y & Appeals Commission ("IRAC") (PO Box 577, Charlottetown, PE, CIA 7Ll: 
http://www. irac.pe.ca). An appeal must be filed within 21 days after the date of this letter or the 
Commission is under no obligation to hear the appeal. For more information about appeals, please contact 
IRAC directly. 

If you have any questions in regards to this decision, contact me at (902) 569-0573 or 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca. 

Sincerely, 

Sarah MacVarish 
Senior Development Officer 

Tel(I'el. : 902 368 5280 pri11ceedw11rdisl1111d.ca Fax{Telec. : 902 368 5526 
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LA25017

Notice of Appeal 
(Pursuant to Section 28 of the Planning Act) 

TO: The Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission NOTE: 
National Bank Tower, Suite 501,134 Kent Street Appeal process is a public process. 

P.O. Box 577, Charlottetown PE C1A 7L 1 
Telephone: 902-892-3501 Toll free: 1-800-501 -6268 
Fax: 902-566-4076 Website: www.irac.pe.ca 

TAKE NOTICE that I/we hereby appeal the decision made by the Minister responsible for the administration of 

various development regulations of the Planning Act or the Municipal Council of 

(name of City, Town or Community) on the 12 day of September 2025 , wherein the 
' 

Minister/Community Council made a decision to issue a development permit to construct a new accessory 

storage building on PIO 280370 owned by Alex and Ashley Davidson 

(attach a copy of the decision). 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 28.(5) of the Planning 
Act, the grounds for this appeal are as follows: (use separate page(s) if necessary) 
See Schedule "A" 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that, in accordance with the provisions of Section 28.(5) of the 
Planning Act, I/we seek the following relief: (use separate page(s) if necessary) 
See Schedule "A" 

(\ 
" 

EACH APPELLANT MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING: (print~ ar"Weets'a, I !e, essary) 
(.. I \ . I / Name(s) of Signature(s) of \ J } 

Appellant(s): Lorna and Gerald Stewart Appellant(s) : \ 
Please Print 

'-"' ' 
Mailing Address: c/o Key Murray Law, 494 Granville St City/Town: Summerside 

Province: PE Postal Code: C1 N 4K4 

Email Address: iain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com Telephone: 902-436-4851 

Dated this 2 Gr day of September 2025 
' day month year 

IMPORTANT 

Under Section 28.(6) of the Planning Act, the Appellant must, within seven days of filing an appeal with the Commission serve a copy 
of the notice of appeal on the municipal council or the Minister as the case may be . 

Service of the Notice of Appeal is the responsibility of the Appellant I Information on this Form is collected pursuant to the Planning Act and will be used by the Commission in processing this appeal. I 
For additional information, contact the Commission at 902-892-3501 or by email at info@irac.pe.ca. 
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SCHEDULE "A" - NOTICE OF APPEAL (continued) 

(Pursuant to Section 28 of the Planning Act) 

TAKE NOTICE that Lorna and Gerald Stewart (the "Appellants") hereby appeal the 
decision made by the Minister responsible for the administration of various development 
regulations of the Planning Act on the 12th day of September, 2025, wherein the Minister 
made a decision to issue a development permit to construct a new accessory storage 
building (the "Permit") on PIO 280370 (the "Subject Property") to Alex and Ashley 
Davidson (the "Developers"); 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with Section 28(5) of the Planning 
Act, the grounds for this appeal are as follows: 

(a) The Appellants are "aggrieved persons" as defined by Section 27.1 of the 
Planning Act: 

o The Appellants' family home is located at 885 Darlington Road, Route 226, 
North Wiltshire, PE GOA 1Y0, which shares a common boundary with the 
Subject Property; 

o As further detailed herein, the Appellants have reasonable grounds to 
believe that the enjoyment of their property is or will be negatively affected 
by the decision of the Minister; 

(b) The Minister failed to follow the proper process or procedure as required in the 
Planning Act, the Subdivision and Development Regulations (the "Regulations"), 
and the law in general, including the principles of natural justice and fairness, in 
granting the Permit; 

o During the summer of 2025, the Appellants observed their neighbours 
undertaking development of the Subject Property in the absence of a permit 
and utilizing the Subject Property for a variety of industrial/commercial uses, 
contrary to the Regulations. The Appellants complained to the Minister; 

o On 28 August 2025, the Appellants received a letter from the Minister dated 
25 August 2025, advising that the Developers had made application to 
change the use of their property from Residential to "Residential/Industrial 

Page 1 of 3 

4914-3634-3659, V. 1 8



(Commercial)" and to construct a building to store construction material and 
equipment; 

o Upon receipt of the letter from the Minister advising of the Developer's 
application, the Appellants retained legal counsel to assist in drafting a letter 
of objection; 

o The letter of objection dated 5 September 2025, a copy of which is 
enclosed, was provided to the Minister on 5 September 2025; 

o On September 12th , 2025, Sarah MacVarish, a Senior Development Officer 
for the Minister, wrote to the Appellants and advised that the Developers 
had cancelled their change of use application and opted to apply for a 
"home-based business" instead. Ms. MacVarish stated that the application 
would be approved that same day; 

o The Minister did not provide any notice that a new application was received, 
did not provide a copy of the new application or any supporting materials, 
and did not provide an opportunity for further comment; 

o The Minister violated its common law duty of procedural fairness and the 
principles of natural justice; 

(c) The Minister's decision with respect to the application for a development permit 
was not made in accordance with the Planning Act, the Regulations, and does not 
have merit based on sound planning principles within the field of land use planning; 

o The Minister was aware of the nature of the industrial/commercial operation 
taking place on the Subject Property and was aware, or ought to have been 
aware, that this unauthorized change of use did not conform with the 
Regulations; 

o Based on the information that was known or should reasonably have been 
known by the Minister, the Developer's application was either approved 
knowing it was not compliant, or the Developers did not provide the Minister 
with complete and accurate information regarding their proposed use of the 
Subject Property; 
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o In other words, the Minister approved a purported accessory use despite 
the knowledge that the Developers had already changed the use of the 
Subject Property, thereby condoning the unauthorized change of use; 

o The proposed development does not conform with the Regulations and will 
have a detrimental impact on the Appellants; 

o The proposed development does not conform with the Regulations 
regarding the criteria for a home-based business; 

(d) Such further grounds that may be revealed upon review of the full record as 
produced by the Minister. 

AND FURTHER TAKE NOTICE that in accordance with Section 28(5) of the Planning 
Act, the Appellant seeks the following relief; 

(e) The Appellant requests that the Commission allow this appeal and quash the 
issuance of the Permit. 

DATED this 1G-t'day of September, 2025 

4914-3634-3659, V. 1 

lai 
Key Murray Law 
494 Granville Street 
Summerside, PE C1 N 4K4 
Tel: 902-436-4851 
Fax: 902-436-5063 
iain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com 
Lawyer for the Appellants 
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Home Online Services PEI Planning Decisions

ONLINE SERVICES

PEI Planning Decisions
Published date: September 22, 2022

SHARE THIS PAGE   

This feature contains land use planning decisions for the communities and municipalities under

provincial planning authority and municipalities with local land use planning responsibility. Search for

the status of a decision and other details about subdivision, development permits or recently approved

municipal bylaw amendments, including rezonings.

To search the full directory, select All under Application Type and leave remaining fields blank.

The following municipalities are not covered by this site:

City of Charlottetown 

City of Summerside 

Town of Cornwall 

Town of Stratford 

Town of Three Rivers 

For municipal contact information search the Municipal Directory

Property ID Number

280370

Consolidated Property ID Number

Community

Planning Authority

Application Type

Address

Appeal Date From

2025-09-17

This feature contains records dating back to December of 2022. For older records, please reach out to

your municipality using the municipal directory above or by contacting Provincial Planning at 902-368-

5590.

- None - 

- None - 

All 
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Appeal Date To

2025-10-17

Search

Appeals to IRAC must be filed within 21 days of the decision in question. The calculation of the days

included in the 21-day appeal period will be made in accordance with section 23 of the "
Interpretation Act" and it is recommended that you contact IRAC to obtain confirmation of the last day

of the appeal period.

Additional Links

Building and Development in PEI

Home Energy Assessments

Energy Efficiency Loan Program

Subdivision of Land

Affordable Housing Development Program

Land Use Planning in Prince Edward Island

General Inquiries

Land Division

J. Elmer Blanchard Building

31 Gordon Drive

PO Box 2000

Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8

Phone: 902-368-5590

Fax: 902-368-5526

Showing results 1-1 of 1

PID Address, Community Application Type Application Details
Nature of
Decision

Appeal By
Date

280370 893 Darlington Road RTE-226,
DARLINGTON

Development
Permits

Residential, Residential (Accessory
Storage Building)

Approved 2025-10-04

Showing results 1-1 of 1

First Previous Next Last

How did we do? Give us your feedback on this service

1
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landsdivision@gov.pe.ca 

Accessing healthcare in Prince Edward

Island

Contact Us Calendar of Events

Access PEI Locations News

Employee Directory Publications
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P A t D 

· Development Permit Application Ai GOO 2J&'1Jrincf4; • ~/Jso·~ .uawara , 
Where you live will determine what Development Permit Application you-It Jba'31 -· Jslana 
will need to complete. J[.:J:~~~:.--------. 

If you live outside of a municipal area, you wi ll need to complete this ap­

plication. As per the Provincial PLANNING ACT ~UBDIVISION AND 

DEVELOPMENT RE~ULATIONS, no person sha ll, with~ t~s~~~~in~ 

development permit: · : L, I:: I Vt: D 
• commence the construction of any building or structure; JUL. 1 7 2025 

' • locate any building or structure, or change the location of ~ffi>t~isrom 
structure on a lot; CHARLOTTETOWN 

• make any structural alterations that will change the exterior dimensions of 

any building or structure; 

CANADA 

Office Use Only 

Sub. Case File #: 

Permit#: 

PID#: 

Permit Fee: 

Received: 

PIC Reviewed: 

• change the use of any building or structure or land, or part thereof; or intensify any non-conforming use; 

• locate a travel trailer on any lot as the main or accessory use, other than in a travel trailer park where utility services are 

provided; or create a mobile home park 

If you live inside a Municipal Area with planning authority you wil l need to apply for a Development Permit from 

that local Municipal Office. 

Are you wanting to subdivide your parcel of land into smaller lots or change the official use of the property? If 

yes, you are required to complete the Subdivision of Land/Change of Use Application before completing this De­

velopment Permit Application and any Building Permit Applications. 

Property Information: 

Property Tax Number: 2~05 lO- t)O'v Community Name: 6'ft>t>~ e1d 
Civic Address Number: <c)93 Street Name: Da < \ · 1 D; ·1b{'\ e-oqd 

V 

Prooertv Owner Information: 
Lot Number- if applicable: 

Full Legal Name: A \--e-)( L)0.\/1.~D{\ 
Company Name: 

Street Address: ~ ~~ l)Q( \, f\\~ w ' Q.k.--? 2, \o 
Community: ~(1.)0'(,~ ud 'v Province: ?( I Postal Code: CoA- 1\/D 
Email: C\\ e ~ ~ o.\ C\ \-\-a. lC\. Phone: qo-2 - 9Y\J-S 21~ Y 

--.....J 

Applicant Information if different from Owner: 

Full Legal Name: 

Company Name: 

Street Address: 

Community: Province: Postal Code: 

Email: Phone: 
1 15



• How many bedrooms are in the proposed/existing structure? __ o _____ _ 
Are you proposing to add any additional bedrooms? If so, how many? _ __ (\L......l.....,,,O'-----

What type of foundation are you proposing for the structure? 

D Standard Concrete D Insulated Concrete· Form (ICF) □ Wood posts l:9"6ther: 5 Ct(J..0 p; \ C.S 

What siding material are you proposing for the structure? __ UJ=..:::'-'O=--e:>_Q=+-----------

What roofing material are you proposing for the structure? ~ ~ pk:\&t l-\-- S1nff1fJ lez, -
What are the dimensions of the structure that you are proposing? 

Width (ft): L\D Number of Storeys: \ 
Depth (ft): ~b Main Floor Area (ft2

) ~ Z,c;oo 
Height of Structure: 2,\.-\ ~ \- Total Floor Area (ft2

): ~ Zooo 
If your proposed development is Multi-unit residential, how many units are you proposing? __ _ 

If your proposed development is Industrial, Commercial, Institutional, Recreational or Home-Based Business 

please answer the following: 

- What will be the hours of operation? }v\ C)'(\ - ~n lqrn -lPrY'\ 

- How many staff are you intending on having at this location? __ O=-----
- Will there be onsite parking for staff? rnlves □ No □ N/A 

- Will there be shipping and/or receiving operations? □ Yes ~ o □ N/A 

Describe in detail the Industrial, Commercial, Institutional, Recreational or Home-Based Business operations you 

will be undertaking at this site: 

-0-½x~ of CJVU V\"CHc\ c\.c,~" '(Y)C{\e...,,~o.1_ 

- 5 Tu<Ci:§- of ~\.U ?r<\ Gf\' 

.... v-r:. 1 (\ ~ <~► (S Cf\~ 'M q 11")t4' ~ a f e~~ ? rn -e.{\ t 
Please provide the name, email and phone number for the v·arious individuals that will be involved in your pro­

posed development: 

Name Email Address Phone Number 

Surveyor: \ SE 
Site Assessor: 

Septic Contractor: 

Lawyer: 

Engineer: 

General Contractor: 

Please Note: Your application will be considered incomplete and wil l be returned if any of the requirements outlined are missing, unclear, 

illegible, or if fees have not been paid. For applications to be given adequate consideration, it may be necessary for staff to consult with 

various departments and agencies. Staff may also carry out a site inspection. 
3 16



t' 

Development Permit Application 

Pursuant to the Planning Act 

Thi/4etch is required as part of the Development Permiy''Application and must include the following: 

C!l)'AII Property lines with their lengths (in ft) J
1 

All Buildings with their sizes listed (in ft) 

d ~oad(s), including their name(s) B / Arrow showing the natural slope of the land l 
~ Distance from Septic Tank to Well (ft): l ('.)<'..} C!I' Distance from Septic Field Tile to Well (ft): / Z£J 

Provide the minimum distance from your proposed structure to the following: 

D Centre of Road (front yard) (ft): '300 D Rear Yard Property Line (ft)::x::J-0 ~ u 

□ Left Side Property Line (ft): \ SO □ Right Side Property Line (ft): Z '::c>, 
D Shore line or Top of Bank (ft) : N / [\ □ Wetland or Watercourse (ft): f0 / A 
□ Dunes (ft): N / A □ Water Well (ft): \ od 
□ Septic Tank (ft): 17 S 1>Y s' □ Septi~ Fi~ld Til e (ft): \]? _ 

-t---l--+-1-;:....... ~i~ --+I --+-1',---+----a-

-- -

'r ----r r-·- - -
I_ 

t----

,___ 

l 
i j 

I 

I I I 
~ - -1 

~ ~ 

I 

-- - ._ T 

- ..... L -

t) 

t-->--< -- - -- - --~''-1 --, - ...l'f-'--1.,_...-+-----M-I ~ I - -
l---l----l--t-.---+--1--1----1tL----,1--t-.---1-~--1--........... ~-=--~✓---1"'1-- J-i r;} 1---' -+-----+--+----~I ----+--il'--·l---1- -.... 1u__,.,, -, ~ , , 

- ,--

-

1-4---t--t-- - -

--
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NOW OR FORtell. Y 
PROPERTY OF 
N1ANALlAH SEOGt 
800< 5'87, DOC.1789 
PARCEL NO. 829473 

REFER TO A Pl.AN BY 
Gll.FSUlVEYSLTO. 
F1.E & D\JG. NO. 1250 

'-
'-

NOW OR FORtffi..Y 
PRCFERTY OF 
AMANAU.AH SE!llGlt 
800< 5"97, DOC.t789 
PARCU NO. 829-473 

'-
'-

'­
'-

'- F'O. 

PAACEL NO. 647834 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
/ 

/ 
LOT 2014-l 

NOW OR F~Y 
PROPERTY OF 
GERALD DAWSON & 
LORNA DAWSON 

~ "' ... 
~ .. %-. 
-~~ ~~ 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

LEGE!o. 

■ 

BOOI< 5597. DOC.n5l4 
PAAOO. NO. 794529 

\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

\ 

REFERTOAFUHBY 
DELTA SlRVEYS­
DES'IGIER SlRVEYS NC. 
DRAWNG NO. D-14-62. 

LOT 201.,_l 
NOW OR FORr£RLY 
PROP:RTY OF 
GERALD DAWSON & 
LORNA DAWSON 
BOOK 5597, OOC.t25l4 
PARCa NO. 794529 

0 fD LEGAL SUM:Y MARKER FOlNl 

e CP CAI.CU.A TED FONT 

e PP POWER POLE 

~ 

/ / 
f' 

Ii-

~ OF 
NOW Clil FClil!"ERI.Y 
PRCFERTY OF 
(lW,t£ l1COUAI), 

YEAR 2017, DOC.13937, 
PARCEL NO. 280370. 
AREA• U3 >-c.C:t) 

NOW OR FORr£RLY 
PROPERTY OF 
t1ACRAEFAR1SNC. 
YEAR 2017, OOC.1427 
PARca NO. 1087501 "This is not a certified a,py. 

For certified copi~ . please refer 
to Section 42 or the Registry Act· 

HOW OR FOOl"ERLY 
PROPERTY OF 
MACRAE FARMS NC. 
YEAR 2017, OOC.t427 
PARCEL NO. 1087501 

BT29' 
5s.00' 

STA. 

No. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

38 
39 

41 

42 

43 

COOR!ltlA TES 

I EXPRESSm N FEET 

EASTNG NORTHING 

425925.390 362973.4TT 

426093.759 362839.754 

426236.688 362714.816 

426333.262 362623.268 

426388.210 362625.673 

426444.615 362678.149 

426578.832 352460.755 

425975.310 362299.210 

425891.580 362480.8"0 

4257l7.260 362740.650 

426216.578 362732.394 

+26083.1TT 362581,166 

426187.031 362355.882 

~1= ;;i § 
"" 

LOT 2018- 1 

(;Jdg 
NOW OR F-Y 
PRCffRTY OF 
MACRAE FARMS NC. 
YEAR 2017, OOC.t427 
PARCEL NO. 1087501 

R£MAJNOER OF 
NOW CR FCR"ERL.Y 
PROPERTY OF 
OIAJ'l',E MCOUAD, 
YEAR 2017, DOC..1'39J7, 
PARCEL NO. 280370. 
AREA• •.1J Ac.C: > 

_,_,_ 2.<2 Ac,(:) 

NOTE: 

\ .£AN J. MANTHA. PRNCE EDWARO ISL,I.W I.Al'O S\JRVEYOR, 
00 HE!e!Y CER1FY THAT THS SLRVEY W>S EXECUTED U«R 
MY OflECTION >KJ SU'ERVISXlN >KJ THAT lltS PLAN IS A 
TRUE A/,[) CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF SAO SU'lVEY. 

NOT£: 
lltS SURVEY W,S TED NTO FREV0JS AOJAcarr SUM:'( 
BASED ON Tl-£ OOU3I..E STEREOGRAPHC PROJECTlON SYSTEM 
ALL COORONATES AA!= N FEET. 
REFER TO PLAN BY MANTHA LAN:> SUlVEYS NC. 
ORA\llNG NO. M-l&-1-ll. 

LOT 2018-1: PORTION OF ?Ref'ERTY 
DIAN'£ MCOUAO, YEAR 2017, OOC.•39J7, 
P ARCEl. NO. 280370. 
REFER TO Pl.AN BY MANTHA LAI() SUM:YS NC. 
ORA'-'NG NO. M-16-l<ll. 

APPROVED 
May 1, 2018 

O.pt. of CorNnUNtlK. lard & Erwlro,_.,,. 

... ~ 
Lot 2011-1 for Rcsldontial (alngle unit dW'elllng) uu. 

Subfeet To: 

1 Uso of oxistlng ~eway ncceu Vl'II~ o\herM!.llt &pDfOIIOO 
oyDe,patt.met!l OfT~tlon 

2. The~ l3nct,. ol PfO 1F 280JTO mee1 the t:3~ I 
requlu:,ments of 1he Sew.aQ1t O.~ Syst~ Rogula llons. 
IM\tl NIINU"'Md pWmNble S(JIIII df.Qt1'I of at lea.A. 90 
oer:titnit:-a 

Notu: 

1. The re,ma,nda, of PIO• 280370 IS nol ~ In this _ ... 
2.. Thi, ~an su;:,,orceo~ I.OC 2016-1 on Pl3n # 55202A. 

3. ~ of thl$ subdivision ap;,n:v31 / developmaf1l permit 

~ no( imply any warranty ~ASt ~ rd.ltod to 
~thct aod / Ot dlmate change. 1ncl1,1ChllQ. bot nol limil0<1 IO, 
coastal .-csion and ftoocung. ~~""'" not be liac&e for 
:,rrydelm&. o.noncts. aeos. eosu, ~ xt!ons. anti.or 
c,tOCOO(llngs cf m ery 1'131\ro and kine! v.hatlOOVt!t anslng cut of 
Ot" fl!SJll!ng from the is$u3rce of this sobdN1$1on :.~oval J 
deYdopmeni. P«ffiJt 0t ~ m,y ccc:ur to this sut,oM,.on I 
de¥e!Of)l'M'\t n a l'Oldt ct cSatNlgC,S ,abted to ---.e:1ther and/ 0t 

cllmatectw,gc 

4. This 11.Jbd,vldon Dpp-ovai NI bccfi ~ \n a googaph,e 
-- \l.fllch does. not have !;wt~ The .we.I may lndudo 
e,c:isttng or rutute ~entia!. com~. egr'\culturat. r«csuy, 
f!SNng:. oqu.x.ullure. tourism. lriduWI:i.l QI lnstilubONII u,es 
~heh ~ lf"Alence the Ule al tho ~te fo, .....,;ci, U'16 a;)pl'O'fal 
"'3s been Issued . 

#55512A 

REV. Ho.I RE\1510NS OQ(I) Clote 

MANTHA LAND SURVEYS INC. 

lOCA110N 

$CAL£ 

ru: 

l3C MYRTLE Sm£IT 

STRATFCRl, P.£.L 

ClB 1.14 

Phone !!02-566-4684 

PLAN SHOWNG 
LOT 2018-1 

PORTION OF PROPERTY OF 
DIAtff: MCQUAID 

DARLINGTON, 
LOT 2J. 0<£ENS CO.. P.E.1 

1·-eo- DA.TE APR1.. 16. 2018 

,oi...,... IM3. No. t,..l&-58 

at(. BY: J.JJ1. 0£0<m J.JJ1. 18
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!"'A ID ~~ 
Devel6pnient Permit Application A~'Jst1!Jt'§rJ:f:t 

~here you live will determine what Development Permit Application yo~ JbcJ?fl -· ]stand 
will need to complete. JICJ:~!:.;=------.. 
If you live outside of a municipal area, you will need to complete this ap­

plication. As per the Provincial PLANNING ACT ~UBDIVISION AND 

DEVELOPMENT RE~ULATIONS, no person shall, withRt.,W:~~~'linJra. D 
development permit: • -~ "- I:: Vt: I V t: 
• commence the construction of any building or structure; JUL 1 7 2025 

I 
• locate any building or structure, or change the location of h.imna:L~'li1ismn 

structure on a lot; CHARLOTTETOWN 

• make any structural alterations that will change the exterior dimensions of 

any building or structure; 

C ANADA 

Office Use Only 

Sub. Case File#: 

Permit#: 

PIO#: 

Permit Fee: 

Received: 

PIC Reviewed: 

• change the use of any building or structure or land, or part thereof; or intensify any non-conforming use; 

• locate a travel trailer on any lot as the main or accessory use, other than in a travel trailer park where utility services are 

provided; or create a mobile home park 

If you live inside a Municipal Area with planning authority you will need to apply for a Development Permit from 

that local Municipal Office. 

Are you wanting to subdivide your parcel of land into smaller lots or change the official use of the property? If 

yes, you are required to complete the Subdivision of Land/Change of Use Application before completing this De­

velopment Permit Application and any Building Permit Applications. 

Property Information: 

Property Tax Number: 2 ~o~ lo- t)()\) Community Name: 6f C)C)~ elcl 
Civic Address Number: '093 Street Name: Oa { \., D~ ·\-t," Q,oq d, 

Prooertv Owner Information: 
Lot Number- if applicabl~ 

Full Legal Name: A \-e., Y.. D o.J. c\.s Q{'\ 

Company Name: 

Street Address: t) ~~ l)Q( \i f'i\~ u\, Q,~c-zZ \o 
Community: ~(\JO'l~ ud V Province: \)E I Postal Code: CoA-- 1 \f D 
Email: ~ \ e i,. ~ q\ C\ \·\-a.()\_ Phone: Qo1 - 9Yo-s 2-1~Y 

..._, 
Applicant Information if different from Owner: 

Full Legal Name: 

Company Name: 

Street Address: 

Community: Province: j Postal Code: 

Email: Phone: 
- -

C- 101 'i - ott.i 
1 
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What is the property currently used for? 

ig,{esidential (Single-unit) □Residential (Duplex) □Residentia l (Multi-unit) □Renta l Accommodation 

□Commercial □ Industrial □Institutiona l □ Agriculture □Aquaculture/Fisheries □Forestry 

□ Recreational □Resource ffilome-Based Business □ Vacant □ Other: --------
Describe the current land use in detail. If the property is used for livestock operation, include the type of livestock, 

the number of animals, whether there is a ma1:1Ur~ st9rage facility, and complete and attach a "Project Information 

Form-Commercial Livestock Operations". 

Are there existing buildings on the property? [g-'yes 

Please describe the use of each building in detail: 

□ No 

~\ rn~ v._A\-\- Y°'\~\...\SC... - h v\ 03 
\ '2:-t 2-O .sh-ec\ L\Su\ fu., pC,{0) on Q..(l S to~ 

What type of development or activity are you proposing? Please check all that apply: 

~ew detached structure □ Addition to existing structure □ Relocation of structure 

□ Change of use of existing structure 

What will the proposed development be used for? Please check all that apply: 

□Residential {Single-unit) □Residential (Duplex) □Residential (Multi-unit) 0 Accessory Dwelling Unit 

□Rental Accommodation □Commercial □ Industrial □Institutional □ Agriculture □Aquaculture/Fisheries 

□Forestry □ Recreational □Resource ~ ome-Based Business □ Vacant !M"Other: 0:ID{~(_ 
Will the proposed structure be the main structure on the property? □ Yes ~ No 

Please describe how the proposed structure will be used in detail: 

Will the proposed development require the creation of a new driveway or the relocation of an existing driveway 

to the road/highway? □ Yes uYNo 

How will the new proposed structure receive sewer services? 

□ New on-site septic wastewater system □ Existing on-site system 

□ Municipal wastewater treatment □Private central wastewater treatment 

Was a Site Suitability Assessment completed? 

□ Yes □ No ifN/A 
I f 

·, 
' . 

• ., 
• . • f ' 
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How many bedroorris are in the proposed/existing structure? __ Q _____ _ 
Are you proposing to add any additional bedrooms? If so, how many? _ _ __,_(\__,_,,0"""----­

What type of foundation are you proposing for the structure? 

D Standard Concrete □ Insulated Concrete· Form (ICF) □ Wood posts 1:91'.>ther: 5 CXtMJ :p) I CS 

What siding material are you proposing for the structure? __ UJ= :...:O~'v:..;9::::+-- ---------

What roofing material are you proposing for the structure? 41/'~ ~p!Atlt l:\: S1n1r'vlez, _ 
What are the dimensions of the structure that you are proposing? 

Width (ft): ·-z,eo Number of Storeys: \ 
Depth (ft): "lo Main Floor Area (ft2 ) lO ~O' 

Height of Structure: 2Y t \-- Total Floor Area (ft2
): \ 0 40' 

If your proposed development is Multi-unit residential, how many units are you proposing? ___ _ 

If your proposed development is Industrial, Commercial, Institutional, Recreational or Home-Based Business 

please answer the following: 

- What will be the hours of operation? t'\bf\-S.u·, l qrn -lP'f'<"'\ 
- How many staff are you intending on having at this location? __ O-=------
- Will there be onsite parking for staff? rn/ves □ No □ N/A 

- Will there be shipping and/or receiving operations? □ Yes ~ o D N/A 

Describe in detail the Industrial, Commercial, Institutional, Recreational or Home-Based Business operations you 

will be undertaking at this site: 

-j1':>'f'\je. af C)VUVYC.Ac\ c\,~~✓ '(Y)ct\e-<,d 
- .S Tu(C\.::f- o ~ ~\.M \Jr<\ G(\ ~ 
--- ~,(\'-:){ <~~6 Cf\~ ffiqnt-c<'IL.e o~ e1~prn-e.-f\ t 
Please provide the name, email and phone number for the v·arious individuals that will be involved in your pro­

posed development: 

Name Email Address Phone Number 

Surveyor: \ SE 
Site Assessor: 

Septic Contractor: 

Lawyer: 

Engineer: 

General Contractor: 

Please Note: Your application will be considered incomplete and will be returned if any of the requirements outlined are missing, unclear, 

Illegible, or If fees have not been paid. For applications to be given adequate consideration, It may be necessary for staff to consult with 

various departments and agencies, Staff may also carry out a site inspection. 
3 
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Declaration 

I, 

g/the registered owner of the land 
proposed for development 

hereby certify that I am (select one) 

□ authorized to act on behalf of the registered 
owner of the land proposed for development 

And hereby declare that all statements contained within this application are complete and true. 

Signatures 

Registered Owner(s) '. 
I 

Date, Ei17 ~l ·· 
~ ,Qe_, 'o/._tZS 

or 

Written confirmation from the current property 

owner(s) allowing this Development Permit Appli­

cation to proceed. This documented proof must 

be supplied at time of application. 

Applicant: 

Submit Applications to a Land Division Office located at: 
• Elmer J. Blanchard Building- 31 Gordon Drive, Charlottetown, PE 
• Access PEI O'Leary - 45 East Dr, O'Leary, PE 
• Access PEI Summerside -120 Heather Moyse Dr, Summerside, PE 
• Access PEI Montague - 41 Wood Islands Rd, Montague, PE 

Office Use only 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT FEES 

Residential ($250) ......................................................... ..................... .............................. . 

Industrial/Commercial/Institutional/Recreation ($600) ....................... ..................... .. 

Resource ($500) ............... ................................................................. : .............................. . 

Other Applicable Fees _______________ _ 

Total ____________________ _ 

Date: 

Date: 

= 

Personal information on this form is collected under section 31 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of Pri­
vacy Act for the purpose of land development and services as expressly authorized under the Planning Act, R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. P-8. If you have any questions about this collection of personal information, you may contact the Land 
Division Office at {902) 368-5280 or landsdivision@gov.pe.ca for more information. 

Disclaimer: This application may be transferred to the subject municipality for processing if jurisdictional planning 
areas change from the Province to the municipality. 

4 
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Development Permit Application 

Pursuant to the Planning Act 

Thi✓sketch is required as part of the Development Permr Application and must include the following: 

o/AII Property lines with their lengths (in ft) J;;J / All Buildings with their sizes listed (in ft) 

EJ/Road(s), including their name(s) [~!>Arrow showing the natural slope of the land I 
El Distance from Septic Tank to Well (ft): l o e) t!( Distance from Septic Field Tile to Well (ft): I u.J' 

I -

I '[ 

tll/ I 
i I 

- -
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E
:.f,rinc{4) 
aivara, 

d_]slana 
" --.... 

C,\ NA DA 

PRE-DEVELOPMENT AND SUBDIVISION 

INSPECTION REPORT (upcl.ited Juty 18-202◄ vU ) 

Section 1-General Information 
APPLICANT: Alex Davidson 

SUBDIVISION CASE# ___ ____ _ 

PROPERTY# _B_ro_o_kfi_1e_ld ________ _ 

Section 2 - Property Information - FLEXVIEW 

LOCATION: _2_ao_3_7o _________ _ 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT# ______ _ 

DATE OF INSPECTION _______ _ 

1. Is the property identified? Attach confirmation. IRAC \ti No D Yes - EC Order: ____ _ 

2. Is the property in a Special Planning Area? Ill No O Yes - SPA:. _______ _ 

a. Is the property considered existing in that SPA (before 1994) ? 0 No O Yes 

3. Is the property in a municipality with its own \ti No D Yes - Municipality: _ __ _ 

official plans and bylaws? 

4. The property has a: D stream D wetland D watercourse D pond 

D primary sand dune D secondary sand dune 

Ql No 

D Other: __ _ 

Does the property have poorly or imperfectly drained soils? D Yes 

Are there any existing structures on the property? 0 No ~Yes 

Existing land use SFD Proposed land use _s_FD _ ____ _ 

5. 

6. 

7, 

8. Is the lot existing? (created before 1979) □ No 

Ill No 

~ No 

~No 

'2lYes _ __ _ 
a. If no, First Lot Off (1979 to 1993 to 2002) D Yes 

b. If no, Over 10 Acres (1979 to 2002) D Yes 

9. Was the lot approved previously? D Yes 

Case# ____ Lot# ____ Approved Use __________ _ 

10. Is a Coastal Hazard Assessment required? 0 No 0 Yes \ti N/A 

Average Erosion Rate Calculated Setback Distance 

Section 3 - Soil & Septic Information - ENVIRO 

a) What is the soil categorization? _C_a1_1 _____ _ Permit# _______ _ 

b) Previously Assessed? yes Case# 55521A Assumed Permeable Soil _9_0c_m __ _ 

Assessor Registered Document # 

c) If multi- lot subdivision, has an SSA been submitted for each lot? □ No D Yes 

d) Is there an existing septic system on site? 

e) Has a Sewage Disposal Form been submitted? 

f) Does the existing septic exceed 1500 gallons/ day 

Section 4 - Road Information - DTI MAP 

a) Name of highway _D_a_ni_ng~to_n_R_d ______ _ 

b) Highway classification D Arterial D Arterial 2 

\ti Cl □ C2 

D Heritage D Private 

c) Is an EWP required? (Seasonal/Arterial) 

d) Is the proposal to access a new private road? 

a. If yes: Has the road name been approved by 911? 

0 No D Yes 

0 No D Yes 

0 No D Yes 

Route# _2_26 ____ _ 

D Seasonal 

OC3 
D Infilling 

0 No 

Ill No 

0 No 

D Collector 

0 Subdivision 

D Other: 

D Yes 

D Yes 

D Yes 
i. Road Name: ____ ____ ___ _____ _ _ __ _ 

e) # of lots approved of private road since 2009? _ ______________ _ 

a. If over 5 lots - Road upgrade may be required. 

f) Highway access (culvert) D new culvert required \II existing entrance 

D relocate existing entrance 

□ N/A 

0 N/A 

0 N/A 

□ N/A 

26



Section 5 - Building Information 

a) Will the proposal meet the minimum building setbacks? 

b) Will a variance be required? 

Section 6 - Comments 

0 No 

~ o 
l0'Yes 
D Yes 

Was the subdivision proposal sent out to corresponding departments? - See Department Comment Sheet 

a. Coastal Properties D No D Yes [0'N/A Notes: 

b. Fire Marshal's Office D No D Yes iJrN/A Notes: 

C. Environment D No □ Yes ~ N/A Notes: 

d. Environmental Health D No D Yes CB'N/A Notes: 

e. Transportation D No C9'¼s D N/ A Notes: 

f. Planning D No□ Yes ffN/A Notes: 

g, Building Code D No ~ sD N/A Notes: 

,,,,.,--
h. Water Quality D No□ Yes D N/A Notes: 

i. Other: D No□ YesD N/A Notes: 

Section 6 -Additional Information 

a) Does the proposal exceed 2 lots since 1993? D No D Yes -

o. /Jyes, has the proposal been circulated to the Hydrogeologist? D Nc~_ •• - E:(Yes 

Does the proposal exceed 5 lots since 19937 / g -1(o D Yes 

o. If yes, there may be requirements far incremental subdivis~Bpen Space, etc. 

c) Is a survey plan required? / LJ No D Over 10 acres D Yes 

b) 

d) ~W ___ ill....:t....:h...:.is...:.p __ la __ n_s:..:u...:.p....:e __ rs:..:e....:d....:e __ o:_r....:s..:.u~p~p....:le __ m __ e:..:.n....:t ....:a....'.p:..:.r..:.ev....:i..:.o.:..us:_IY:.....:..a~pp'.:..r....:o...:.v..:.ed.:......:fi....:le:..:7_0=-__ N....:o---=D.:......:Y....:e..:.s_.:..P..:.la....:n.:.:: ========. 
Notes: 

Section 7 - Decision and Sign Off 

a) Immediately prior to fina l approval, has the identification status been confirmed? 

b) Decision: ~ rove D Deny 

a. If Denied: Please indicate which sections of PASDRs: 

Date 
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Sarah Macv'arish ' 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hi Sarah, 

Dale Thompson 
Monday, August 25, 2025 11 :28 AM 

Sarah MacVarish 
RE: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

There do not appear to be any protected environmental features on this property so I have no concerns, 

Tks, Dale 

Dale Thompson 
Environmental Assessment Officer 
PEI Department of Environment, Energy and Climate Action 

(902)368-5049 

From: Environmenta l Land Management <ELM@gov.pe.ca> 

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2025 11:18 AM 
To: Dale Thompson <DETHOMPSON@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: FW: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

From: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2025 10:56 AM 

/ 

'-----

To: Environmental Land Management <ELM@gov.pe.ca>; HighwayAccess <highwayaccess@gov.pe.ca>; Jon MacDonald 

<jdmacdonald@gov.pe.ca>; Qing Li <qli@gov.pe.ca>; Sean Ledgerwood <SELEDGERWOOD@gov.pe.ca>; Taylor T. Craig 

<ttcraig@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

Please see attached Change of Use application. They are looking to construct a building to store construction 

materials. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 

Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
31 Gordon Drive 

P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE ClA 7N8 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 

1 30
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Sarah MacVarish 

From: Jon MacDonald 

Sent: 
To: 

Tuesday, August 26, 2025 10:54 AM 

Sarah MacVarish 

Subject: RE: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

Hello Sarah 

This project may require stamped plans and oversight by an Architect and a Professional Engineer as part 
of the Building Permit application process 

Site plans specifies a structure 50' x 140' 

If you require further info please do not hesitate to inquire 

Cheers 

Jon M, RSE 
Building Codes Officer 
jdmacdonald@~Qe.ca 
902-314-0588 
31 Gordon Drive 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI 
Canada, C1A 7N8 

From: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2025 10:56 AM 
To: Environmental Land Management <ELM@gov.pe.ca>; HighwayAccess <highwayaccess@gov.pe.ca>; Jon MacDonald 
<jdmacdonald@gov.pe.ca>; Qing Li <qli@gov.pe.ca>; Sean Ledgerwood <SELEDGERWOOD@gov.pe.ca>; Taylor T. Craig 

<ttcraig@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

Please see attached Change of Use application. They are looking to construct a building to store construction 

materials. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 

smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
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Sarah MacVarish . 

From: Qing Li 
Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, August 27, 2025 3:50 PM 
Sarah MacVarish 

Cc: Sean Ledgerwood 

Subject: RE: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

Hi Sarah, 

No concern to have an on-site well for the proposed building. If the daily water usage is above 25 m3/day, 
a Water Withdrawal Permit is required to use the well. 

Qing Li M.Sc. P.Geo. 
Hydrogeologist 
Environment, Energy and Climate Action 
902-368-4668 

From: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2025 10:56 AM 
To: Environmental Land Management <ELM@gov.pe.ca>; HighwayAccess <highwayaccess@gov.pe.ca>; Jon MacDonald 
<jdmacdonald@gov.pe.ca>; Qing Li <qli@gov.pe.ca>; Sean Ledgerwood <SELEDGERWOOD@gov.pe.ca>; Taylor T. Craig 

<ttcraig@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

Please see attached Change of Use application. They are looking to construct a building to store construction 

materials. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
31 Gordon Drive 
P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE ClA 7N8 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 
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Sarah MacVarish 

From: Jeff Sampson 

Sent: 
To: 

Wednesday, August 27, 2025 11 :33 AM 
HighwayAccess; Sarah MacVarish 

Subject: 
Attachments: 

RE: 2025-039 - PIO 280370 - Brookfield 
280370.pdf 

Has existing access and structure 
See attached. 

Jeff Sampson 
Traffic Operations Manager, East 
PEI Department of Transportation and Infrastructure 
(902)368-5102 
jjsampson@gov.pe.ca 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 

http_s_;_LL.~ 

This message is intended only for the use of the individual or entity to which ii is addressed and may contain information that is privileged, confidential 
and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for 
delivering the message to the intended recipient. you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please delete it immediately and notify us by telephone. Thank you. 

From: HighwayAccess <highwayaccess@gov.pe.ca> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 27, 2025 9:33 AM 
To: Jeff Sampson <JJSAMPSON@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: Fw: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

From: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2025 10:56 AM 
To: Environmental Land Management <ELM@gov.pe.ca>; HighwayAccess <highwavaccess@gov.pe.ca>; Jon MacDonald 
<jdmacdonald@gov.pe.ca>; Qing Li <qli@gov.pe.ca>; Sean Ledgerwood <SELEDGERWOOD@gov.pe.ca>; Taylor T. Craig 

<ttcraig@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

Please see attached Change of Use application. They are looking to construct a building to store construction 

materials. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 

1 36



8/27/25, 11:31 AM Google Earth

https://earth.google.com/web/@46.32444615,-63.2883964,41.49881395a,870.20556385d,35y,0h,0t,0r/data=ClsaVRJPCiUweDRiNWU1MmRkZDQ3Zj… 1/1
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Sarah MacVarish 

From: Candace Handrahan 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Friday, August 29, 2025 3:24 PM 
Sarah MacVarish; Dale Thompson 
Re: Land use issue/inquiry-follow up 

Hi Sarah, no we have no record of a pit for this property. 

Candy 

Get Outlook for iOS 

From: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Sent: Friday, August 29, 2025 3:07:23 PM 
To: Dale Thompson <DETHOMPSON@gov.pe.ca> 
Cc: Candace Handrahan <CHANDRAHAN@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: RE: Land use issue/inquiry-follow up 

According to the neighbours it was created recently for composting. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
31 Gordon Drive 
P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 

From: Dale Thompson <DETHOMPSON@gov.pe.ca> 
Sent: Friday, August 29, 2025 2:57 PM 
To: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Cc: Candace Handrahan <CHANDRAHAN@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: RE: Land use issue/inquiry-follow up 

Hi Sarah, 

I'm not seeing anything in our records but will let Candy confirm. There's no obvious evidence of a pit in 

historical photos, 

Tks, Dale 
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• Outlook · 

RE: 2025-039 - PID 280370 - Brookfield 

From Jon MacDonald <jdmacdonald@gov.pe.ca> 

Date Thu 9/11/2025 1 :29 PM 

To Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 

Hi Sarah 

My mistake on the size of the structure, I understand it is significantly smaller than I interpreted 

Project will require a building permit and may require some design considerations by a PENG. 

This will have no impact on the DP process and will be captured during our review for a Building Permit 

Cheers 

Jon M, RSE 
Chief Building Standards Officer 
jdmacdonald@gov.Re.ca 
902-3 '14-0588 
3 '1 Gordon Drive 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI 
Canada, C'lA 7N8 

From: Jon MacDonald 
Sent: Tuesday, August 26, 2025 10:54 AM 
To: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 

Subject: RE: 2025-039 - PIO 280370 - Brookfield 

Hello Sarah 

This project may require stamped plans and oversight by an Architect and a Professional 
Engineer as part of the Building Permit application process 

Site plans specifies a structure 50' x 140' 

If you require further info please do not hesitate to inquire 

Cheers 

Jon M, RSE 
Building Codes Officer 
jdmacdonald@gov.P-e.ca 41



902-314-0588 
31 Gordon Drive 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI 
Canada, C1A 7N8 

From: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.Re.ca> 
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2025 10:56 AM 
To: Environmental Land Management <ELM@gov.Re.ca>; HighwayAccess <bjghwayaccess@gov.Re.ca>; Jon 

MacDonald <jdmacdonald@gov,Re,ca>; Qing Li <gli.@gov,Re,ca>; Sean Ledgerwood 

<SELEDGERWOOD@gov,Re,ca>; Taylor T. Craig <ttcra ig@gov,Re,ca> 

Subject: 2025-039 - PIO 280370 - Brookfield 

Please see attached Change of Use application. They are looking to construct a building to store 
construction materials. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 

smacvarish@gov.Re.ca 

Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 

31 Gordon Drive 
P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8 

www.PrinceEdward lsland.ca 
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Sarah MacVarish 

From: Sarah MacVarish 
Sent: 
To: 

Monday, August 18, 2025 8:49 AM 
Alex Davidson; Kathryn Harvey 

Subject: RE: Development Application for Accessory Structure 

Good morning, 

If the building is used for any business use it will require a COU. You can have both business and personal in the 
building but we will have to approve it for the business use. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
31 Gordon Drive 
P.O. Box2000 
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 

From: Alex Davidson <alex@algltd.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2025 3:55 PM 
To: Kathryn Harvey <kharvey@gov.pe.ca> 
Cc: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: Re: Development Application for Accessory Structure 

If i am building the building for business and personal does that change or do I have to have 2 building? 

Alex Davidson 
General Manager 

Holmes Construction I Legacy Homes 

Phone 902.629.8140 

This email contains information intended for the person(s) named. Any other distribution, copying or 

disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please notify me immediately at 

the telephone number above or reply by email to the sender, and delete all copies of this message. Thank 

you. 

From: Kathryn Harvey <kharvey@gov.pe.ca> 
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2025 2:22:24 PM 

1 45



To: Alex Davidson <alex@algltd.ca> 
Cc: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: Development Application for Accessory Structure 

Hi Alex, 

We had reached out to you in July regarding your application that was submitted. The structures does not meet 
the requirements for home based as per the information that was sent to you previously. A revised application or a 
COU will be needed in order to move forward. Thank you. 

Kathryn Harvey 
Property Inquiries Coordinator 
Housing, Land & Communities 
kharvey@gov.pe.ca 
902-288-1296 

From: Kathryn Harvey 
Sent: Thursday, July 17, 2025 10:57 AM 
To: alex@algltd.ca <alex@algltd.ca> 
Cc: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: Development Application for Accessory Structure 

Hi Alex, 

We have received the application for a storage building for a home-based business. Unfortunately, it does meet 
the requirements. The structure would need to be less than 1075 sq ft. Please see the information from the 
provincial regulations: 

Information required for application 
(4) An application for a development permit for a home-based business shall provide the 
development officer the information required in order to determine whether the proposed 
home-based business, the change of use to a home-based business or the accessory structure 
to be used for the home-based business will meet all of the following criteria: 
(a) the business use of the dwelling unit or an accessory structure to the dwelling unit is 
secondary to the residential occupancy use of the dwelling unit; 
(b) at least one full-time resident of the dwelling unit where the home-based business 
will be located operates or will operate the business; 
(c) the home-based business, if within the dwelling unit, uses less than 50 per cent of the 
total floor area of the dwe[ling unit; 
(d) the home-based business, if located in an accessory structure, has a total floor area of less than 100 square 
metres. 

Therefore, a revised application will need to be submitted in order to be considered. If you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to reach out. I have included Sarah MacVarish if you have any concerns. 

Kathryn Harvey 
Properly Inquiries Coordinator 
Housing, Land & Communities 
kharvey@gov.pe.ca 
902-288-1296 

2 
46



TAB 

B 

47



Sarah MacVarish 

From: Sarah MacVarish 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, August 29, 2025 2:40 PM 
Lorna Stewart 

Cc: Gerry Stewart 
Subject: RE: Land use issue/inquiry-follow up 

Good afternoon, 

Have you received the letter for the change of use application? Please send along your comments and concerns to 

this email. 

The other property, East Coast Metal, obtained approvals for an Industrial use in 2019. It does not appear that 
letters were sent out at the time. In our regulations it says that letters "may" be sent out to neighbours meaning 
that it is not required. It is best practice to send them out for every change of use application but not required. 
Please see the section below: 

29. Change of use 
(1) No person shall deviate from an existing land use or an approved plan of subdivision, including changing the 
use of a lot from the approved use, unless a revised plan of subdivision, where applicable, and an application for a 
change of use has been submitted to, and has been approved by, the Minister. 
(2) Where a change of use application has been made, the Minister, in reviewing the application for a change of 
use, may take into consideration any written submissions received from the owners of lots within 330 feet (100 
metres) of the lot to which the application applies. 

I will have Environment look into the pit. 

Let me know if you have any other questions. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
31 Gordon Drive 
P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE ClA 7N8 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 

From: Lorna Stewart <1ornajstewart885@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 29, 2025 9:06 AM 
To: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Cc: Gerry Stewart <Gerrystewart112@gmail.com> 
Subject: Land use issue/inquiry-follow up 
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You don't often get email from lornaistewart885@gmail.com. Learn why this is important 

Good morning Ms MacVarish, 

Re: 885 Darlington Road (my residential property and home) 

Please excuse the length of my email. I know you're busy and hope it will refresh your memory as to our 
conversation. 

We spoke last week regarding Alex Davidson and East Coast Metal properties (both border either side of 
mine) and what was ongoing construction work between these two properties by Mr Davidson for his 
construction company as well as the material horse manure & organic waste material from a 
landscaping company for a compost operation, that was in large part removed after our expressed 
concerns and questions regarding permits. 

I received our letter regarding Mr Davidson's permit application regarding his change of land use and will 
be submitting our concerns/objections in writing. 

I also asked if the East Coast Metal property is required to make a permit request to operate this 
construction put on their property and what their zone is. 

You stated it appears to be agricultural but we should have received a letter in 2019. You stated you'd 
have to review the file and have a staff person go out to see the property. In our discussion with ECM they 
provided a copy of their property identifying it as being split off and zoned industrial. They assured us this 
was done before their purchase and was a condition of sale. This is very upsetting as we did not receive 
any notice to change of us for that. 

Can you provide me with further information regarding any requirements for them to continue to operate 
the pit that has been established on that property by Mr Davidson as it greatly impacts our property and 
use thereof. Can you please provide me an update on that and further detail and copy of the letter that 
we should have received in 2019? 

Please advise me if what the process is to obtain this information if you are not the appropriate contact. 

Thank you, 
Lorna Stewart 
902-314-6797 
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From: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Sent: Friday, August 29, 2025 2:43 PM 
To: Dale Thompson <DETHOMPSON@gov.pe.ca>; Candace Handrahan <CHANDRAHAN@gov.pe.ca> 
Subject: FW: Land use issue/inquiry-follow up 

Good afternoon, 

Just wondering if you have any record of a pit on this property (PID 280370)? Not sure if it is still considered to be a 
pit if it is used for composting. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
31 Gordon Drive 
P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 

From: Lorna Stewart <1ornaistewart885@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, August 29, 2025 9:06 AM 
To: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Cc: Gerry Stewart <Gerrystewart112@gmail.com> 
Subject: Land use issue/inquiry-follow up 

You don't often get email from lornajstewart885@gmail.com. Learn why this is important 

Good morning Ms MacVarish, 

Re: 885 Darlington Road (my residential property and home) 

Please excuse the length of my email. I know you're busy and hope it will refresh your memory as to our 
conversation. 

We spoke last week regarding Alex Davidson and East Coast Metal properties (both border either side of 
mine) and what was ongoing construction work between these two properties by Mr Davidson for his 
construction company as well as the material horse manure & organic waste material from a 
landscaping company for a compost operation, that was in large part removed after our expressed 
concerns and questions regarding permits. 

I received our letter regarding Mr Davidson's permit application regarding his change of land use and will 
be submitting our concerns/objections in writing. 

2 
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I also asked if the East Coast Metal property is required to make a permit request to operate this 
construction put on their property and what their zone is. 

You stated it appears to be agricultural but we should have received a letter in 2019. You stated you'd 
have to review the file and have a staff person go out to see the property. In our discussion with ECM they 
provided a copy of their property identifying it as being split off and zoned industrial. They assured us this 
was done before their purchase and was a condition of sale. This is very upsetting as we did not receive 
any notice to change of us for that. 

Can you provide me with further information regarding any requirements for them to continue to operate 
the pit that has been established on that property by Mr Davidson as it greatly impacts our property and 
use thereof. Can you please provide me an update on that and further detail and copy of the letter that 
we should have received in 2019? 

Please advise me if what the process is to obtain this information if you are not the appropriate contact. 

Thank you, 
Lorna Stewart 
902-314-6797 
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Sarah MacVarish 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

lain McCarvill <lain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com> 
Friday, September 5, 2025 3:07 PM 
Sarah MacVarish 
Gerry Stewart; Lorna Stewart 
Objections to Change of Use 2025-039 (PID 280370) 
Objection Letter - D2 - 5 Sep 2025 4898-3051-0694 v.2.pdf; Stewart - Image 1 jpg; 
Stewart - Image 2jpg; Stewart - Image 3jpg; 41236-001 im - 2016 Survey Plan.pd!; 
41236-001 im - 2018 Survey Plan.pd!; 41236-001 im - 2025 Approved Plan.pd! 

JI You don't often get email from iain.mccarvill@keymurraylaw.com. Learn why this is important 
1ill 

Good Afternoon, Ms. MacVarish: 

Further to your letter dated 25 August 2025, please find attached objection letter and enclosures presented on 

behalf of neighbouring land owners. 

Please acknowledge receipt. 

Do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions or concerns, including issues opening any 

attachment. 

Thank you, 

lain 

lain Mccarvill, JD, LL.M* 

Partner 
tel +1 (902) 436-4851 I fax +1 (902) 436-5063 

494 Granville Street 

PO Box 1570 

Surnmerside PE C1 N 4K4 

Asst Marla Hunter tel +1 (902) 436-2571 
*Practising through a professional corporation 

"f'"'I" 0 

TIT MERITAS 
LAW FIRMS WORLDWIOE 

This e-mail, including any attachments, is confidential and may be protected by solicitor/client privilege. It is intended only for the person or persons to 
whom it is addressed. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender by e-mail or telephone. Les informations contenues dans ce 
courriel, y compris toute(s) piE!ce(s) jointe(s), son! confidentielles el peuvenl faire l'objet d'un privilE!ge avocat-client. Les informations sont dirigees au(x) 
destinatalre(s) seulement. Si vous avez regu ce courriel par erreur, veui!lez en aviser l'expediteur par courriel ou par telephone. 
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5 September 2025 

VIA EMAIL 

Department of Housing, Land and Communities 

31 Gordon Drive 

PO Box 2000, Charlottetown PE C1A 7N8 

Attn: Sarah MacVarish, Senior Development Officer 

Dear Ms. MacVarish: 

Re: Objections to Change of Use 2025-039 (PID 280370) 

lain M. Mccarvill* 
'Denotes Professional Corporation 

iain.mccarvill@l<eymurraylaw.com 
wv1V1.keymurraylaw.com 

Phone 902.436.4851 
Direct Phone 902.436.4548 

Fax 902.436.5063 

494 Granville Street, PO Box 1570 
Summerside, PE C1N 4K4 

Our File: 41236-001im 

We write further to your letter dated 25 August 2025 on behalf of Lorna and Gerald (Gerry) 

Stewart, the owners of PID 794529, which lies immediately to the West of PID 280370 (the 

"Subject Property"). 

For reasons that follow, the proposed change of use is not permitted under the Subdivision and 
Site Development Regulations (the "Regulations") and, if approved, will create and/or intensify 

several "detrimental impacts" due to harms related to public safety, the natural environment, and 

negative impacts on surrounding land uses. 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 

According to publicly available survey plans and mapping (copies enclosed), the Subject Property 

is presently permitted for a Residential - Single Family Dwelling Use only. 

The subject property is bounded immediately to the East by another residential property (PID 

1098706). Slightly further to the East are five recently approved residential lots presently 

designated as PID 1087501. 

Immediately to the West lies our client's residence (PID 794529). The property of East Coast Metal 
Works Inc., permitted for Industrial Use, lies further to the North and West of the Subject Property. 

To the North, PID 829473 appears to be arable land present ly used for agricultural purposes. 

A member ol 

1 
Your Island Legal Team. SOURIS I CHARLOTTETOWN I SUMMERSIDE I MILL RIVER 

7' MERITAS• 
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The following aerial view was taken from the Province's Agricultural mapping application: 

A more recent satellite image from Google reflects some, but not all, of the recent development 

on the Subject Property: 

2 
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Indeed, per photographs taken by our client this summer, copies of which we have enclosed, 
significant additional clearing of vegetation and alteration of grade has taken place on the Subject 

Property in the apparent absence of any Development Permit. 

As will be discussed in greater detail below, our client advises that the Subject Property has, 

contrary to the Regulations, to date been used for heavy industrial uses, including trucking of fill 

and other industrial materials stored on neighbouring lands. 

Given the extent to which it appears that the Applicant has to date flaunted the Regulations with 

respect to the use and development of the Subject Property, our clients have expressed significant 
doubts and urge you to exercise caution in determining the veracity or completeness of the 

present application to "construct a building to store construction material and equipment, as well 

as minor repair and maintenance". 

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS 

Your letter indicates that the Applicants propose to change the use from its current use 
(Residential - single family dwelling) to "Residential/Industrial (Commercial)". Thus, it appears that 

the Applicant is seeking to change the use from one use to three uses: Residential / Industrial / 
Commercial. We do not agree that the Regulations contemplate such mixed uses on a single 

parcel. Indeed, the definition of a "change of use" contemplates a change from "one class to 

another" not from 'one use to multiple uses': 

( d) "change of use" means 
(i) altering the class of use of a parcel of land from one class to another, 

recognizing as standard classes residential, conm1ercial, industrial, resource 
(including agriculture, forcstty and fisheries), recreational and institutional 
uses, or 

(ii) a material increase in the intensity of the use of a building, within a specific 
class of use as <lescribc<l in subclausc (i), including an increase in the number 
of dwelling units within a building; 

Pursuant to s. 3(2)(a) of the Regulations, no change of use shall be permitted where the proposed 

change of use does not conform with the Regulations. Through seeking to change the use of a 

single-family residential property to Residential / Industrial (Commercial), the proposed change of 

use does not conform with the Regulations and must be rejected. 
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Further, Section 3(2)(d) of the Regulations provides that no change of use shall be permitted 

where it would result in a detrimental impact. A "detrimental impact" is defined as follows: 

(f.3) "detrimental impact" means any loss or harm suffered in person or property in 
matters related to public health, public safoty, protection of the natural environment 
and surrounding land uses, but docs not include potential effects of new subdivisions, 
buildings or developments with regard to 
(i) real property value; 
(ii) competition with existing bi1sinesses; 

(iii) viewscapes; or 
(iv) development approved pursuant to subsection 9( I) of the E11viro11111e11tal 

Protection Act; 

Our clients advise that the Applicants have recently engaged in "development" on the Subject 
Property, as defined at s. 1 (g) of the Regulations, through the removal of significant vegetation, 
excavation of lands, and other activities (see enclosed photographs). 

Our clients report that the Subject Property is presently being used as a mix of Residential, 
Industrial, and Commercial uses, contrary to s. 29(1) and 31 (1) of the Regulations. We are advised 
that the Applicants are currently using their property effectively as a private road between the East 
Coast Metal Works property and Darlington Road to truck fill, manure, and other materials stored 
on the East Coast Metal Works property. Thus, our clients have become, in effect, surrounded by 
Industrial uses. The detrimental impacts they raise are not theoretical - they have lived them owing 
to the Applicants' illegal use of the property prior to the present change of use application. 

Our clients report detrimental impacts including the loss of use and enjoyment of their lands and 
loss of birds and other wildlife owing to the excessive noise and dust created by the Applicants' 

use - apparently in the absence of any permits - of the Subject Property with heavy machinery, 

sometimes at unreasonable hours including at 5:30am and 11 :30pm. They also report safety 

concerns related to the vegetable stand on the Applicants' property being located close to the 

crest of a blind hill. 

It is notable that our clients have lived next door to the East Coast Metal Works property for years 

and have not experienced any excessive detrimental impacts. However, the present use by the 
Applicants of the Subject Property has seriously harmed the use and enjoyment of what had 

previously been a quiet rural property. 

The following image captured in October 2024 shows the Subject Property containing a residence 
and the vegetable stand. Please check this image against the map provided with the Development 

Permit application, which does not appear to show the existing vegetable stand or residence, 

contrary to s. 32(c) of the Regulations: 

4 

4898-3051-0694, V. 2 
58



c+++o 
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The following image shows the Subject Property from the eastern approach, showing the 
vegetable stand and the crest of the hill, with our clients' residence in the background: 

885 O.ul1ngl o n Rd Q : 
I , , 1 I 1 

© Go,:J,tj1-, S \10:-d Voew 
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CONCLUSION 

Permitting this change of use would be to condone the effective surrounding of our clients' 
residence with Industrial uses, and to insert an additional Industrial/Commercial use along this 

stretch of Darlington Road when the existing and permitted future development in the immediate 

area is residential. There can be no clearer incompatibility between land uses as residential and 

industrial uses. The present issues of noise, dust, and other nuisances experienced by our clients 

have become untenable and cannot be condoned. Should the Province permit an intensification 

of this illegal use, the Province will risk being found liable for having permitted/created a nuisance 

and an unsafe condition. 

The regulations contemplate a "home based business" located within an accessory structure to a 

dwelling. This would permit, for example, a contractor to have a 100 square meter shop next to 

his or her dwelling to store equipment and materials used in business. Clearly, what the Applicants 

propose is something more intense that cannot be accommodated in an accessory structure. 

Thus, the Applicants seek to turn their property into a mixed-use property containing Residential 

/ Industrial / and Commercial uses. This is not permitted under the Regulations. 

Additionally, the Applicant appears already to have changed the use of their property without 
obtaining the required permission. It appears that the Applicants have not provided complete and 

accurate information as part of their application. Our clients urge caution in reviewing this matter. 

The use proposed by the Applicants is having and will have detrimental impacts on surrounding 

land uses, the local environment, and public safety. Should the Province decide to authorize this 

illegal intensification, it may bear ultimate responsibility for any nuisance or other personal injury 

which ensues. 

On behalf of our clients, we enjoin you to reject the proposed change of use application. We 

reserve the right to present additional evidence and argument should the matter proceed before 

the Island Regulatory and Appeals Commission. 

Yours very truly, 

KEY MURRAY LAW 

fiJJu. 
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Sarah MacVarish 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Lorna Stewart <lornajstewart885@gmail.com> 
Tuesday, September 9, 2025 11:21 AM 
Sarah MacVarish 
Gerry Stewart 
Land Use Issue - Darlington Road 

You don't often get email from lornajstewart885@gmail.com. Learn why this is important 

Good morning, 

Re: property id: 280370 

My husband received a text message from Mr Davidson yesterday afternoon advising us he is running 
loads to the shop area (on his property) last evening asking us if it was an issue for us. 

Mr Davidson is aware of our objection to his development. Does Mr Davidson have a permit to continue 
this work on his property? If not, who is responsible to respond to this? 

We submitted our written objection on Friday, September 5, 2025 and are watching the website for the 
Minister's decision regarding Mr. Davidson's request for change of use. 

This is new to us so please advise us what to do next. 

Thank you, 
Lorna Stewart 
885 Darlington Rd 
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Sarah MacVarish ' 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Hello Sarah 

Alex Davidson <alex@algltd.ca> 

Thursday, September 11, 2025 10:07 AM 
Sarah MacVarish 
Variance for Building 

Can I have a variance for the additional 40sf of the building. 

A!ex Davidson 
General Manager 

Holmes Construction I Legacy Homes 

Ph: 902.676.3200 

CONSTRUCTION 

~ 
\..EGAC}' 

HOMES 

This email contains information intended for the person(s) named. Any other distribution, copying or disclosure is strictly prohibited. If 
you have received this email in error, please notify me immediately at the telephone number above or reply by email to the sender, and 
delete all copies of this message. Thank you. 
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Sarah MacVarish 

From: Sarah MacVarish 
Sent: 
To: 

Friday, September 12, 2025 9:16 AM 
Lorna Stewart 

Cc: Gerry Stewart 
Subject: Re: Structure being placed at Alex Davidson's Property soon 

The applicant has canceled the change of use and opted to apply for a home-based business instead. This will 
meet our regulations so I will be approving it today. 

Once the decision is made it will be posted to PEI planning decisions so you will be able to see it there if you wish 
to appeal. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
31 Gordon Drive 
P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE ClA 7N8 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 

From: Lorna Stewart <lornajstewart885@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, September 12, 2025 9:13 AM 
To: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Cc: Gerry Stewart <gerrystewart112@gmail.com> 
Subject: Re: Structure being placed at Alex Davidson's Property soon 

Good morning Sarah, 

Thank you for your reply to Gerry's email and following up by sending someone out. A representative was 

on site the next day. Development on the property continued throughout this week. 

When can we expect an update regarding this ongoing work despite the property owner not having a 

permit for same? 

Thank you, 

Lorna Stewart 

On Tue, Sep 9, 2025 at 2:26 PM Sarah MacVarish <<Lmacvarish@gov.pe.ca> wrote: 
I Good afternoon, 
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Both the change of use application and development permit are still in progress. I am having our compliance 
officer Brad visit the site tomorrow to take some pictures and see what exactly is on site. 

Will follow up with you both once I know more. 

Thanks, 

Sarah MacVarish, BCD 
Senior Development Officer 
smacvarish@gov.pe.ca 
Phone: 902-569-0573 
Fax: 902-368-5526 

Housing, Land and Communities 
Government of Prince Edward Island 
31 Gordon Drive 
P.O. Box 2000 
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8 
www.PrinceEdwardlsland.ca 

From: Gerry Stewart <gerrystewart112@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 9, 2025 1:40 PM 
To: Sarah MacVarish <smacvarish@gov.pe.ca> 
Cc: Lorna Stewart <1ornajstewart885@gmail.com> 
Subject: Structure being placed at Alex Davidson's Property soon 

This May explain all the extra fill and dozer work last evening and today. 
Whatthe status of a building permit being required for this size and type of structure on a residential property?? 
Would you please respond. 
Thank you. 
Gerry Stewart 
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Sent from my iPhone 
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PROPERTY INFORMATION 

PARCEL NUMBER 
280370 

OWNER 
ALEX & ASHLEY DAVIDSON 

ADDRESS 

~ -

893 DARLINGTON RD - RTE 226, BROOKFIELD 

280404 

CREATED ON 2025-07-17 10:31 AM 

SCALE 
1:1,772 

N 

A o 

ACREAGE 
4.13 

0.03 0.06 km 

DISCLAIMER: Care has been taken to provide high quality information from the data available to 
the Department. However, the user is cautioned that data may have been obtained from third party 
sources and it may be incomplete or inaccurate. Conditions may also have changed since the collection 
of the data. 

GOVERNMENT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
TAXATION AND PROPERTY RECORDS DIVISION 
95 Rochford Street 
1st Floor Shaw Building - South 
Charlottetown, PE ClA 7N8 

Office: (902) 368-4070 
Fax: (902) 368-6164 

taxandland@gov.pe.ca 
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GOVERNMENT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

TAXATION AND PROPERTY RECORDS DIVISION 

Property Assessment Information Listing 

Assessment Year (2025) 

Parcel Original Parcel Number Map# Property Location 

280370 N/A 

School District: 2219 

Work Unit: 2219 

Lot/Township#: 23 

School Unit#: 3 

Parcel & Lease 

Account Status: 

Farm Quality: 

Municipality: 

Region Number: 

Assessor: 

% in Municip: 

Spec Prop Code: 

MHI Number: 

Owner ID Code: 

A 

N 

New Glasgow 

2 

KELLY JOHN MICHAEL 

100 

Ownership Code: A01 

Tax Exempt Code: 

11 L064B4 893 DARLINGTON RD - RTE 226 

BROOKFIELD 

Acreage Assessment Values (2025) Taxable 

4.13 Commercial: $0.00 

Non-Commercial: $311 ,900.00 

Residental: $311 ,500.00 

Farm: $0.00 

Buildings 

Line No: Building Type: 

1 02-019 Gar. Att. Frame 

0 02-001 Res. Structure - 1558 

$0.00 

$255,900.00 

$255,500.00 

$0.00 

Section 1 

2025-07-1710:31:30 

Owner Name & Mailing Address 

ALEX & ASHLEY DAVIDSON 

893 DARLINGTON RD 

BROOKFIELD PE 

C0A 1Y0 

Designated Taxpayer & Mailing Address 

ALEX & ASHLEY DAVIDSON 

BROOKFIELD PE 

C0A 1Y0 

Dates 

Last Inspection: 22-MAR-22 

Last Owner Chg: 22-APR-21 

Initially Filed: 01-JAN-00 

Dormant: 
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GOVERNMENT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

TAXATION AND PROPERTY RECORDS DIVISION 

Map 

829473 
647495 

Disclaimer 

Parcel Illustration 

1087501 

Section 2 

2025-07-17 10:31:30 

Parcel 

280370 

Original Parcel Number 

N/A 

Property Location 

893 DARLINGTON RD - RTE 226 

Owner Name 

ALEX & ASHLEY DAVIDSON 

Acreage 

4.13 

Care has been taken to provide high quality information from the data available to the Department. However, the user is cautioned that data may have been obtained from 

third party sources and it may be incomplete or inaccurate. Conditions may also have changed since the collection of the data. 
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GOVERNMENT OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 

Registry Information Listing 

TAXATION AND PROPERTY RECORDS DIVISION 

Parcel Original Parcel Number 

280370 NIA 

Map# 

11L064B4 

Property Location 

893 DARLINGTON RD - RTE 226 

BROOKFIELD 

DOCUMENTS FILED ON PARCEL 

Year Description Type 

2025 DISCHARGE, RELEASE OR SATISFACTION (i.e. MORTGAGE, MECHANICS' LIEN) 61 

2025 MORTGAGE 51 

2022 MORTGAGE 51 

2021 MORTGAGE 51 

2021 DEED 11 

2019 DEED 11 

2018 DEED 11 

2017 DEED 11 

2017 POWER OF ATTORNEY 35 

2017 DEED 11 

2017 DISCHARGE, RELEASE OR SATISFACTION (i.e. MORTGAGE, MECHANICS' LIEN) 61 

1998 DISCHARGE, RELEASE OR SATISFACTION (i.e. MORTGAGE, MECHANICS' LIEN) 61 

1998 PARTIAL DISCHARGE OR RELEASE (i.e. MORTGAGE, CLAIM FOR LIEN) 67 

Section 5 

2025-07-1710:31:30 

Owner Name & Mailing Address 

ALEX & ASHLEY DAVIDSON 

893 DARLINGTON RD 

BROOKFIELD PE 

C0A 1Y0 

Document Number Liber/Book Folio/Page Consideration 

5081 6140 

4789 . 6138 

5937 5970 

8627 5915 

3398 5885 $110,000.00 

8541 5792 $75,000.00 

4270 5714 $325,000.00 

427 5638 $249,000.00 

426 5638 

3937 5656 $255,000.00 

1501 5643 

7143 

7142 1054 26 
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1998 DEED 11 6984 964 20 $0.00 

1991 MORTGAGE 51 19917229 710 10 

1989 BOUNDARY AGREEMENT 72 19891690 548 18 

1986 DEED 11 19862867 444 8 

1984 DEED 11 19840054 383 86 

1984 DISCHARGE, RELEASE OR SATISFACTION (i.e. MORTGAGE, MECHANICS' LIEN) 61 19840053 405 49 

1984 DISCHARGE, RELEASE OR SATISFACTION (i.e. MORTGAGE, MECHANICS' LIEN) 61 19840052 

1980 MORTGAGE 51 19803692 336 18 

1963 MORTGAGE 51 19631094 165 58 

SURVEY PLANS 

Parcel Number Plan 

280370 39489 

280370 40570 

280370 N7 55202A 

280370 N7 55512A 

280370 N8 39489 

280370 N840570 
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